

GP No. 31/2025
Seema Hukmani & Anr. v. Parminder Kaur & Anr.
CNR No. DLWT01-012559-2025

02.12.2025

Present: Sh. Ashish Tilwani, Ld. Counsel for the petitioners.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has filed the application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC praying for permission to amend the petition in order to implead the State i.e. Department of Women and Child Development as respondent no.1 and elder brother of the minor as respondent no. 2. Also, the petitioner no. 1 wishes to add the undertaking with regard to the petitioner no.1 wanting to create FDs in favour of the minor child from the sale proceeds.

With regard to the amended memo of parties, it is stated that inadvertently, the amended memo of parties filed with the application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC does not mention the name of the department of the State which has been impleaded. The Ld. Counsel, at this stage, prays for permission to file yet another amended memo of parties mentioning the concerned department of the State.

Heard. Allowed.

The amended petition and the amended memo of parties are taken on record.

Let notice of the amended petition be issued to the respondents on filing of PF, Speed Post, Courier and through all approved electronic modes including whatsapp and email. Dasti, as requested.

Notice be issued to public at large by way of publication in the daily newspaper 'Statesman' and 'Navbharat (Hindi)' and also through affixation on the Court notice board on filing of PF and necessary publication charges for NDOH.

Notice be also issued to the concerned SDM for filing of valuation report qua the share of the minor child in the property sought to be sold in the petition on filing of PF for the next date.

Put up for further proceedings on **07.01.2026**.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/02.12.2025