

GP No. 31/25
Seema Hukmani v. State
CNR No. DLWT01-012559-2025

09.02.2026

Present: Sh. Ashish Tilwani, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent No. 1 / State.
Respondent No. 2 in person.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC along with the amended petition.

Heard. Allowed. Amended petition is taken on record.

As per the prayer in the amended petition the share of the minor is re-defined. Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 1 / State submits that the reply already submitted be treated as the reply to the amended petition. Issues have already been framed and no new issue is required to be framed in view of the amended petition.

PW-1 Seema Hukmani has been examined, cross-examined and discharged. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he does not wish to examine any other witness. In view of the submission, PE stands closed.

Respondent No. 2 has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 1 / State submits that he does not wish to lead any evidence. In view of the submission, RE stands closed.

Contd/2.....

- 2 -

Let notice be issued to the concerned SDM for filing of valuation report *qua* the share of the minor children in the property sought to be sold as per amended petition on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

Dasti notice is also allowed, as prayed for.

Put up for filing of the report and final arguments on **25.02.2026.**

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/09.02.2026